



RELEASE NOTES

The purpose of these Release Notes is to inform PeopleSoft Financials technical staff and functional users of the scheduled 5.82 release of BOR functional application enhancements.

Release Notes and other accompanying documentation for this release can be found on the <u>Georgia FIRST Financials website</u>.

Release 5.82

General Information		
Business Processes and Job Aids	The following Business Processes and Jobs Aids have been included in this release: • Purchasing Workflow Approval	
Known Issues	Resolutions to the following Known Issues have been included in this release: None	
Technical Information		
Database		
	None	
Prerequisites		
Technical	None	
Functional	None	





Module Specific Information

Purchasing	
Page Changes	
Add/Update Page Excessively Extends Description Line	Navigation: NavBar > Menu > Purchasing > Purchase Orders > Add/Update Pos Prior to Release 5.82 an issue existed where the Description line on the Add/Update PO page would extend excessively to the right, pushing all additional PO information off the main screen. After Release 5.82, the Box Properties will be updated to wrap long words under the Use tab.
Copy/Paste Comments Causes Character Issue on Printed PO	Navigations: NavBar > Menu > Purchasing > Purchase Orders > Add/Update Pos Prior to Release 5.82, when users tried to copy/paste comments with apostrophes and quotations into all Comments sections on the Add/Update PO page, the system would modify these characters to upside-down question marks. A section of the PeopleCode was modified to prevent this from happening in the future.





Asset Management		
Reports/Queries		
	Navigation: Reporting Tools > Query > Scheduled Queries	
BOR_AM_CAP_ACT_RECON query	ITS modified the BOR_AM_CAP_ACT_RECON query to improve performance.	

Other Notes		
Next Scheduled Release	PeopleSoft Financials Release 5.84 is currently scheduled for Friday, May 19, 2023 . You will receive a reminder of when this update occurs.	
More Information and Support	For business impact issues, contact the ITS Helpdesk at helpdesk@usg.edu or https://www.usg.edu/customer_services/about_us/contact/	